

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Andrea Anderson

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

Aitkin Pharmacy Services, LLC dba Thrifty White Pharmacy and George Badeaux

Respondents/Defendants

On appeal from Aitkin County, Ninth Judicial District
Honorable David F. Hermerding, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT/PLAINTIFF

Jess Braverman, No. 397332
Christy L. Hall, No. 392627
GENDER JUSTICE
663 University Ave W.
St. Paul, MN 55104
651-789-2090
Jess.braverman@genderjustice.us
Christy.hall@genderjustice.us

Kristen G. Marttila, No. 346007
Rachel A. Kitze Collins, No. 396555
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P
100 Washington Ave S., Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612-339-6900
kgmarttila@locklaw.com
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

Counsel for Appellant/Plaintiff Andrea Anderson

Counsel continued on the following page

Nos. A23-0374; A23-0484

Ranelle Leier, No. 277587
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
33 South 6th St. Suite 3600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-607-7247
rleier@foxrothschild.com

*Counsel for Respondent/Defendant
Aitkin Pharmacy*

Charles Schreffler
16233 Kenyon Ave Suite 200
Lakeville, MN 55044
612-872-8000
Chuck@chucklaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent/Defendant
George Badeaux*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Ms. Anderson And Mr. Novack’s Contraception Failed And They Made The Personal Decision Not To Have Additional Children	4
II. Emergency Contraception Is A Time-Sensitive Medication That Is Effective At Preventing Pregnancy After A Condom Fails	4
III. Ms. Anderson’s Doctor Prescribed Her The Only EC Considered Effective For Her, ella, Which Is Only Available By Prescription	5
IV. Mr. Badeaux Called Ms. Anderson And Told Her That He Would Refuse To Fill Her Prescription The Following Day.....	6
V. Thrifty White Was Aware Its Chief Pharmacist Refused To Fill EC Prescriptions, Yet It Declined to Protect Patients At Risk of Pregnancy.....	8
VI. As A Result Of Thrifty White’s Policy Ms. Anderson Had To Leave Her Town To Obtain Her Time-Sensitive Medication And Suffered Anxiety, Shame, Stigma, and Added Cost	11
VII. Thrifty White And Mr. Badeaux Chose Not To Raise Any State Or Federal Constitutional Claims Or Defenses In This Litigation	11
VIII. Outcome.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Ms. Anderson Is Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law On All Of Her Claims	12
A. Standard Of Review	12
B. Respondents Adopted And Enforced A Policy That On Its Face Discriminated Against Ms. Anderson Based On Her Membership In A Protected Class	13

1.	Thrifty White Violated The Prohibition On Discrimination In A Place Of Public Accommodation	13
2.	Thrifty White And George Badeaux Committed Business Discrimination Against Ms. Anderson.....	18
3.	George Badeaux Aided And Abetted Thrifty White’s Discrimination.	24
C.	Respondents Are Not Entitled To A Religious Exemption At Trial Where MHRA Claims Lack Any Statutory Exemption And Respondents Declined To Raise Constitutional Defenses	25
II.	Ms. Anderson Is Entitled To a New Trial	30
A.	Standard of Review.....	30
B.	The Verdict of No Liability Is Not Justified By The Evidence And Is Contrary To Law Where Respondents Adopted And Enforced A Facially Discriminatory Policy Resulting In \$25,000 of Emotional Harm To Ms. Anderson	31
C.	The Court Erred By Instructing The Jury That It Could Not Hold An Employer Accountable For The Actions Of Its Employee.....	33
D.	The Court Erred In Instructing The Jury That It Must Find That A Defendant Intended The Consequences Of Its Actions Under the MHRA.....	37
E.	The Court Erred In Requiring Ms. Anderson To Prove She Suffered The Equivalent Of An Adverse Employment Action In A Non-Employment Case Involving A Facially Discriminatory Policy.....	38
F.	The Court Erred In Requiring The Jury To Find That Ms. Anderson Is A Member of a Protected Class Where The Court Refused To Instruct The Jury On What Classes Are Statutorily Protected.....	42
G.	The Court Erred And Abused Its Discretion In Refusing To Allow Ms. Anderson To Introduce Evidence of Subsequent Remedial Measures To Rebut Respondents’ Claims Of Infeasibility And For Impeachment Purposes.....	43
H.	The Court Erred And Abused Its Discretion In Admitting All Of Ms. Anderson’s Private Therapy Records Where She Sought Damages Solely Based On Shame, Stress, Embarrassment and Other Such Harms.....	46
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476, slip op. (U.S. June 30, 2023)	27
<i>Bahr v. Cappella Univ.</i> , 788 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. 2010).....	39
<i>Bailey v. Millennium Charity Plus, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 03-3181 (DWF/SRN), 2005 WL 2105540 (D. Minn. Aug. 30, 2005)	24
<i>Becker v. Alloy Hardfacing & Eng'g Co.</i> , 401 N.W.2d 655 (Minn. 1987).....	31
<i>Bilal v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 537 N.W.2d 614 (Minn. 1995).....	34
<i>Black v. Snyder</i> , 417 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. App. 1991).....	2, 28, 29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	18, 26, 28, 29
<i>Brannum v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 518 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Bray v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. A17-0823, 2017 WL 6567695 (Minn. App. 2017).....	34
<i>Burchett v. Target Corp.</i> , 340 F.3d 510 (8th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	28
<i>Christie v. Estate of Christie</i> , 911 N.W.2d 833 (Minn. 2018).....	30, 31
<i>Clifford v. Gerritom Med, Inc.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 2004).....	30

<i>Davis v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 559 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. App. 1997).....	24
<i>Diesen v. Hessburg</i> , 455 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. 1990).....	12
<i>Frieler v. Carlson Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 751 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. 2008).....	33
<i>In re Geiger</i> , 113 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 1997)	20, 37
<i>George v. Estate of Baker</i> , 724 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2006).....	30, 31
<i>Gillson v. State Dept. of Nat. Res.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 835 (Minn. App. 1992).....	48
<i>Goins v. W. Grp.</i> , 635 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2001).....	32
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , No. 22-174, 2023 WL 4239256 (U.S. June 29, 2023).....	26
<i>Halla Nursery, Inc. v. Baumann-Furie & Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. 1990).....	30
<i>Head v. Timken Roller Bearing Co.</i> , 486 F.2d 870 (6th Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Huyen v. Driscoll</i> , 479 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. App. 1991).....	12
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	47
<i>Jones v. Fitzgerald</i> , 285 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	37

<i>Kraft, Inc. v. State</i> , 284 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 1979).....	3
<i>Krueger v. Zeman Const. Co.</i> , 781 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 2010).....	41
<i>Krueger v. Zeman Constr. Co.</i> , 758 N.W.2d 881 (Minn. App. 2008).....	20, 38
<i>LaPoint v. Family Orthodontics P.A.</i> , 892 N.W.2d 506 (Minn. 2017).....	16, 38
<i>LaValle v. Aqualand Pool Co., Inc.</i> , 257 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 1977).....	30, 33
<i>Longbehn v. Schoenrock</i> , 727 N.W.2d 156 (Minn. App. 2007).....	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, LTD v. Co. Civil Rights Com'n.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	28
<i>Matthews v. Eichorn Motors, Inc.</i> , 800 N.W.2d 823 (Minn. App. 2011).....	24
<i>Minn. Min. and Mfg. Co. v. State</i> , 289 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moorhead Econ. Dev. Auth. v. Anda</i> , 789 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. 2010).....	30
<i>Muller v. Rogers</i> , 534 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. App. 1995).....	48
<i>N.H. v. Anoka-Hennepin Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 950 N.W.2d 553 (Minn. App. 2020).....	40
<i>Navarre v. S. Washington Cty. Schs.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 9 (Minn. 2002).....	12
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterps., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	27
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U. S. 400 (1968).....	27

<i>Potter v. LaSalle Court Sports & Health Club</i> , 384 N.W.2d 873 (Minn. 1986).....	2, 40, 41
<i>Potter v. LaSalle Sports & Health Club</i> , 368 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. App. 1985).....	34
<i>Rasmussen v. Two Harbors Fish Co.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. 2013).....	24
<i>Reedon of Faribault, Inc. v. Fidelity and Guar. Ins. Underwriters Inc.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. 1988).....	13
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13, 27
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-cv-2037 (SRN/FLN), 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015).....	34, 39
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	28
<i>State by McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	2, 28
<i>Trammel v. U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	47
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	26
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	32
<i>U.S. JayCees v. McClure</i> , 305 N.W.2d 764 (Minn. 1981).....	2, 34
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	43
Minn. Stat. § 363.01, subd. 29 (1977).....	17
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03	13, 14, 17
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08	42

Minn. Stat. § 363A.11	2, 13, 16, 40
Minn. Stat. § 363A.14	24
Minn. Stat. § 363A.17	2, 18, 20, 37
Minn. Stat. § 363A.24	27
Minn. Stat. § 363A.26	27
Minn. Stat. § 595.02	47
Minn. Stat. § 645.19	27

Other Authorities

Minn. R. App. P. 104.01 subds. 1, 2.....	2
Minn. R. Civ. P. 5A	2, 29
Minn. R. Civ. P. 35.....	47, 48
Minn. R. Civ. P. 59.01	30
Minn. R. Evid. 407	43, 44
